FULL PAPER
The Molecular Structure of 3-tert-Butyl-4,4-dimethyl-2-pentenal (3,3-Di-tert-
butylpropenal)[‡]
Henning Hopf,*[a] Cornelia Mlynek,[a] Dagmar Klein,[a] Marit Traetteberg,*[b] and
Pirkko Bakken[b]
Keywords: Ab initio calculations / Aldehydes / Conformation analysis / Dienes / Steric hindrance
The highly strained conjugated aldehyde 3-tert-butyl-4,4-di-
methyl-2-pentenal (3,3-di-tert-butylpropenal; abbreviated

structural parameters obtained from the fully optimized
HF/6-31G* calculation are presented in Table 1.
The atom numbering system used is illustrated in
Scheme 2. In order to facilitate readability of the molecular
model, only the hydrogen atoms at C1 and C2 are included,
in addition to the carbon atoms.
The vibrational amplitudes and shrinkage corrections of
all interatomic distances in D33 were calculated using the
program ASYM40,[16] and the Cartesian force constants 2
calculated by the GAUSSIAN94 program at the HF/6-
31G* level 2 were applied as an initial force field. The scal-
ing constants introduced to compensate for the well known
overestimation of the calculated frequencies (due to neglect
of electron correlation) were set equal to 0.893.[17]
The GED Study
In a large and complicated molecule such as D33, it is
necessary to make some assumptions in the molecular
The Molecular Structure of 3-tert-Butyl-4,4-dimethyl-2-pentenal FULL PAPER
Table 1. Selected molecular structure parameters obtained for 4
(D33) by ab initio optimization calculations (HF/6-31G*); dis-
tances in Å, angles in degrees
C25C3 1.3392 C32C52C6 112.7
C15O4 1.1944 C32C52C7 109.6
C12C2 1.4824 C32C52C8 113.0
C32C5 1.5613 C32C92C10 109.9
C32C9 1.5673 C32C92C11 117.4
C2CH3 1.544621.5483 C32C92C12 109.1
C25C32C52C6 26.8
C25C32C52C7 110.4
C35C22C1 132.5 C25C32C52C8 2125.9
C22C15O4 120.4 C25C32C92C10 54.2
C25C32C5 116.6 C25C32C92C11 172.0
C25C32C9 120.7 C25C32C92C12 267.9
C35C22H14 119.6 C52C32C9 122.7
C12C22H14 107.9
C22C12H13 120.5
O45C12H13 119.0
Scheme 2. Simplified molecular model of D33 (4), showing the
numbering of the carbon atoms and the hydrogen atoms at C2
and C3
model used in the GED study. In this study the following
assumptions were made, on the basis of the theoretical HF/
6-31G* optimization results (for the numbering of the
atoms see Scheme 2 above):
• The differences between the six C32C2CH3 angles
were set equal to those calculated, using C32C52C6 as an
independent parameter.
• All C2C2HMe angles were fixed at the calculated
values.
Table 2. Structure parameters refined in the GED study of 4 (D33). Similar data for 1,1-di-tert-butyl-1,3-butadiene (D11) are shown for
comparison, as well as calculated (HF/6-31G*) data for both compounds. Distances (ra) in Å, angles in degrees[a]
4, D33 D11
GED HF/6-31G* GED HF/6-31G*
C15O4 1.221(2) 1.194 C35C4 1.366(tied) 1.325
C25C3 1.323(4) 1.339 C15C2 1.380(6) 1.338
C12C2 1.518(10) 1.482 C22C3 1.533(22) 1.475
C32C5 1.569(4) 1.561 C12C5 1.557(12) 1.562
C2CH3av. 1.530(2) 1.546 C2CH3av. 1.551(6) 1.547
Csp32H 1.096(2) 1.085av. Csp32H 1.122(14) 1.085av.
C12C25C3 132.6(7) 132.5 C15C22C3 128.2(1.6) 132.7
C22C15O4 116.7(9) 120.4 C22C35C4 121.2(2.1) 121.9
C25C32C5 117.9(2) 116.6 C25C12C5 116.1(6) 117.0
C32C52C6 111.7(3) 112.7 C12C52C6 109.5(1.0) 110.0
C25C3C5C6 -4.8(7) 26.8 C25C1C5C6 21.1(3.2) 27.1
C25C3C9C10 53.4(9) 54.2 C25C1C9C10 44.2(2.1) 54.5